IN THE HIGH COURT OF LAGOS STALE
| HOLDEN AT IKEJA JUDICIAT, DIVISTON
SITTING AT COURTNQ. 13 SPECIAL O INCES COURT |
" BLFORD THE HON. JUSTICE M.A, DADA (MRS)
TODAY MONDAY TIE 1°" DAY QF APRIL, 2019.

SULT NO: TD/8677C/19

BETWEEN: ' |

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA ... | CQMIZ’LAINANT
AND o | |

DAVID ADEOSUN (DOMINICA DENNIS) szarré_,x;am;mw

{

: | |

The Defendant herein was arraigned at the last adjourned date, 26/()3%/1 O onal
Cownts Information dated 30/01/19 bordering on Possession of Documents
contalning False Pretence contrary to Sections 6, 8(b) and 1 (3) of the Advance |
Free Fraud and other Frand related Offences Aet No.14 of 2006 and Forgery
contrary to Section 363 (2) (1) and (b) of the Criminal Law of Lagos Stute, 2011, |

. He pleaded not guilty but immedlately after, the court was informed by his counsel
that the Dofendant had opted for a Plea Bargain Agreement with the Prosecution
consequent upon this, A plea Bargain Agreement has been exccuted by Parties
dated 28/03/2019 sequel to which an Amended Information of 4 Counts dated |

128/03/2019 has been filed and upon which the Defendant has now pleaded guilty to
eacliof the 4 Counis. The Prosecutibn tendered its iivestigating letters and the

- documents printed out from the Defendant’s e-mail uccount and his lidptop all of

which are Exhibits 1-13 before the court. |

The Review of the Facts of the cuse by the Prosecution also of same date states inter

alla that the Defendant is engaged iy many cyber atrocities such as love s cam,

- stealing of identities qud Possession of fraudulent documents, It is stated that (he

Delfendant uses an email acoount bearing * dominicaden! 8@ gmail.com by hacking
and sending ﬁ-au‘dLnllemt Messages (o unsuspecting members of the pubilic convineing
them that they have won Jottery or Federal Government Grant and by}sg doing he
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would demand for certain amount of money 1o be paid bi;:,ﬁ.,)l‘ﬁ the amount won or
ﬂ”fi’}"'ﬂwd a8 the case may be would be released to the affected person. “_If‘h%l‘m. the !
l“ﬁgﬁiundam pretended ta be an agent of the Federal Government of the United Stutes
ol Americu and confessed that he is also into lore scam where he would gpload
fonale pic ‘ '

tures from the Internet and sand to his vietimsand that he is u!,é_m an
Infernol Fraudster. ' |

‘}“lla Delendam having therefore pleaded guilty to the 4 Counts o the Aniended
Taformation is hereby convicted accordingly. ‘
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- The sentence agreed to n the Plea Bargain Agreement is one year i,nfxprisz{umcnt.
The Defendant is accordingly senlenced (o one year imprisonment, Howaevet his
learned counsel has in his allocutus pleaded for an option of fine and becguse this
Plea Bargaln was timeously explored, the Defendant obviously is remorséiul and he
is hereby granted an option of fine of N150,000 in Jieu of bis imprison me’%nt.
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The Defendant shall also underinke to tho EICC to be of good behaviour 'Ea nd never
10 be involved In any fovm of Ficonomic and Financinl Crime within and outside

Nigeria agalo. The Japtop recovered from the Defendant 18

ffederal Goverment of Nigeria,

hereby Torfuitdd Lo the
li
This is the hudgment of the court :

)
et >

TION. JUSTICE MA.DADA |

; JUDGE |

(01/04/19) |
Appearances: | . |
Defendant Present :
Ahmed Yerima for the Prosecution, ) *

Bamidele Olayemi for the Dofendant




